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On this day the []r:ecutive l.)is,ciplinary Cornmittee ("Et)C") of the 'l-exas Board of Veterinar;/

l,4edical Examiner; ("Borar,l") conr;idlerecl the matter o1'the license of ]-odd Glover. l).V.1/.
("Re spondent".l.

-l'he 
EDCI corrvene-<l without rrotice to Respondent, pursueLnt to Section 801.409 of ttre Veterinan'y,

[.icens;ing Act. -l'exas Occupations C]ode. andL Board Rule 575.35.

Ilased orr thc evidence ancl infonration submitted. the Board, through this panel, makes th,;

fbllow'in6l Firrdings of Fact aLnrl Conr:lusions,rf Law and enters this Order as set forth below.

IINDNi Ol'FA(3't

l. Respr:rndent,'l'odd Glover. Dr.\'.M.. of I-.r:ague City, Texas, holds 
-fexas veterinary license

12095.

t.. On tlecentl>er 27.12t)lti, Responden't was arrested in Texas and charged with rape an,C

s,exual batteny, allel,edly cotllritted rtn Decernber 1.2018. irr l-ouisiana.

:i. On January l5 andl 16.:U019, Floard investigators conducted inspections of R.esporrdent in

c:oordination r,r'ith the Drr"rg Enf<rrcement Adrninistration (DEA). '['hese inspections were

c:onducted at t\\,o v:terinarll facilities owned by Respondent, Planned Pethood and Petiatric ClinLic

and Aniural liJospital in l-cal;ue City.'fexas, and Anirnal I-lospital of Santa Fe in San'ta Fe, Texets;.

tl. The inspec ion rcvi:'lled that Respondent's contnollcd substance records dirl not conta.in

required infttrmation. inclurding datcs of acquisition and quantity purchased. Respondent's

contrc,lled substan<:e record:l clid nothave accurate balarrr:es on hand for ketarnine, tranradol. and

diazepam. Respon<lent storerJ r:ontrolled substan,ces in a s:Ltb which was not bolted down and could

casily be rernoved. Resp,3pldsnt pcrmitted an employcr: with a prcvioLts controlled suhrstance:-

rclatcd crimirnal convictiorn to accesrj Respondcnt'5 gontpollcd substances.

5. The inspec ion also revealed that Respondcnt repeatedly prescribed dextroamphetaminLc-

arnphetarnine (Adcerall')to rlnirnals when it was not therapeutically indicated. These prescriptions
,,vere r,^,,ritten fbl Rr:spondunl.'s; own animals and anirnals owned by Respondent's employees.
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6. iRerspondent's continued praclice of vr:terinary mcdicine constitutes a continning of
imminent threat to the publir:: welfarr:.

C,ONCLUSIONS OF LAW

l. lPursuanrt tt'r 'l-exas Crccupations Code. Cl'rapter 801. the Board has jurisdiction over this

matter. Responclent is requirred to corrply with the provisions of the Veterinary Licerrsing Act.
Chapter 8()1. Texas Occupations Code. and withr the Board's Rules-

2. ResJronclcnt has vi,rlatedL Board I{ulc 573.4. Adherence to the I-aw, of the Roard's Rules of
Professional Conduct.

3. Responclent has violate,l Board Rule 5i'3.41, Use of Prescription Drugs, of the l:ioard's
Rr,rles of Prof-essiornal Conduct.

4. Responclent has violatecl Boarcl Rule 57-1.50. Controlled Substances Records Keeping for
Dugs on Hand. of thc lJoard's F(ules of Prof-essir:nal Conduct.

5. Responclent has violated lloard RLrle 573 6l. Minimum Security for Controlled Substances,.

of the B,oarrl's I(ules of Plolcssional Conduct.

6. Respondent has violati:d Sr:ction 801.,102(4) of the Veterinary Licensing A.ct, Texas

Occupations Code, prohibriting dishonc:;t or illegal practices in, or connected with, the pra<;tice of
v cterineLry med ici n'e.

7. Rcsltondent has viclatcd S,:ction 801.,+02(6) of the Veterirrary Liccnsing A.ct. Texas

OccLrpations Codc, prohibriting praclices tliat violrate the Board's rules of profbssional crtnduct.

8. Respondent is subfe,ct to tcrnpclrary licerrse susperrsion under Texas Occupations Code:.

Sections 801.4C)9 and BoaLrd Rule 5ir5.35.

TERMS OF ORDER

Now. tfrcrclbre. the l]oard ordcrs that Respondent cornpll' with the lbllowing tenns:

l. TirN4PCf R,'\RY StJSPITNSION

a. lles;ponderrt'r,; lioense, shall be ternporarily suspended, effective immediately upon
signature by the, E,DC's representative member. 

-l'he ternporary susperrsion shall
renlain in cfil-ect until supersederJ by a subsequent Order or by operation ,rf lau,.

DLrning the pr::ric,d of the suspensic,n. the following tenxs shall apply:

i. Rc:;ponderrt shall not practice nor give thc appearance of practicing
veterinary mcdicine .

ii. Resprtndent shall not supervise nor give the appearance of supervising othcr
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licensees or unlicensed ernployees in thc practice of veterinary rnedicine .

iii. Respcr,ndent's clinic ancl lacilities nlay be used by Respondent for
administrative ;rurposes only. Administrative purposes include openinij
mail, r:efbrrin11p,21isn15. accepting payments on accounts. and generaLoffic,:
taslls. Rcspondent shall ,:>rercise extreme caution and not be ;rer:iuaded.
coerc)d. or otherwise drrrwn by anyone to practicing or everx giving th:
appea rance ol- practic i n g'vcteri nary med ic ine.

2. NOTICI] A.ND OPP(fR'I'UNlll'Y FOR tIUARING

a. -['he Board sfrall pronrptly provide a copy of this Order to Respondent's address of
record or attorney. 'fhe lloard shzLll also provide a copy of this Order to Respondent

clectronically or by fllcrsirnile, as necessary.

b. Pursuant to Section 801.409. J'er.as Occupations Code, and Board Rule :j75.35, ar
infitrrnal conl'ere:nce'will be sclie,Culed not Iaterthan the l4tr'day aliertht: effective
date of tlris Order 1o cleterminc if fbrrnal disciplinary proceedings should be

irritiated aglairnst RcsJrondent. l-he infbrrnal conf'erencc will be conduclerl pursuant

to lBoard l{ules 575 3ij and 57:;..29. The Board shall notify Respondent of the

infbrmal conl'ercnce rlt least 72 hours prior to the informal conference.

l'HEIIFIFORE. the 'l'exas Board of
I)iscipljnarv C()lnrn ittee. dces heretrl

t z' *A ,^,, ..,' t,.r'/6 'T: day o1' J_a"4u4_p4
a

Veterinar;l Medical llxam iners, through the Ex,ocutive

adopt this Order. l'his Ordcr is effective and final on this
20/Q_.
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Keith Parclu,e. Board Vicc Predldent
lror the Execulive l)isciolinurv Committee
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